
From: andrew@eras.biz
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: donboehm@yahoo.com; "ericboehm1@gmail.com"
Subject: RE: 730 A St.
Date: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 4:15:36 PM
Attachments: 730 A Street, Hayward ESA Text.pdf

The responsible party is:
Donald Boehm Family Trust.
Eric Boehm and Donald Boehm Jr. Trustee's.
725 W Ventura Blvd. Unit J
Camarillo CA 93010

Attached is the Phase 1 ESA in two parts.  The attachments for the Phase 1 will come in a following email.

They would prefer to have this case overseen by Alameda County.  Please let me know if there is anything further
 that you need to move this forward.

I have cc'd Eric and Don on this email.

-Andrew Savage
Project Geologist
ERAS Environmental, Inc.
Office - (510)247-9885
Cell - (925)330-8926
Fax - (510)886-5399

-----Original Message-----
From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health [mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 9:43 AM
To: andrew@eras.biz; Cherie MCcaulou <cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov>
Cc: kasey@eras.biz; Prowell, Cheryl@Waterboards <Cheryl.Prowell@waterboards.ca.gov>;
 hugh.murphy@hayward-ca.gov; Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <Mark.Detterman@acgov.org>
Subject: RE: 730 A St.

Andrew,

Since the release appears to be hydraulic oil from hydraulic lifts, this site would not be regulated under the Alameda
 County Environmental Health (ACEH) Local Oversight Program.   ACEH would only provide regulatory oversight
 as a voluntary cleanup case subject to concurrence by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board that
 oversight on a voluntary basis by ACEH is acceptable.  If your client does not wish to participate in the ACEH
 voluntary program, the site would be referred to the Regional Board.  Regulatory oversight costs for the voluntary
 program are paid by the responsible party at a rate of $175 per hour.  Please let me know if your client would like
 the site to be overseen under the voluntary program by ACEH and I can begin the process to determine whether the
 case can be accepted in our voluntary program and if so, send a funds request and then assign a case worker.  We
 would need the following to begin the process:

1) All environmental reports for the site including Phase I Reports.
2) Name and address of responsible party who will provide funds for oversight and name and address of property
 owner if different.

With regard to doing any work prior to establishment of regulatory oversight, any work would be at risk of not
 meeting agency requirements.
 
Regards,

mailto:andrew@eras.biz
mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org
mailto:donboehm@yahoo.com
mailto:ericboehm1@gmail.com
mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org
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εRAS        1533 B Street  


 εnvironmental, Inc.    Hayward, CA 94541 


__________________________________________________ 
(510) 247-9885   Facsimile: (510) 886-5399     info@eras.biz 
 
 
May 18, 2015 
 
Ms. Jeanne Burns 
Thronely & Pitt 
399 Adrian Road 
Millbrae, California 94030 
 
Re: PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 


730-750 A Street 
Hayward, California 94541 
ERAS Project Number 15091 


 
Dear Ms. Burns: 
 
ERAS Environmental (ERAS) is pleased to provide you with the attached Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (ESA) for the above referenced Property. The assessment included a visual 
reconnaissance of the Property, a review of environmental databases for nearby sites, a review 
of historical maps and aerial photographs, directories, and a review of available files regarding 
the Property with the City of Hayward Building and Fire Departments. Conclusions and 
recommendations presented in our report were based upon the completion of these activities. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the information in this report, please don't hesitate to call 
us.  It has been a pleasure working with you on this project. 
 
Sincerely,  
ERAS Environmental, Inc. 


   
Andrew Savage      David Siegel 
Project Geologist   Senior Program Manager   
   



mailto:info@eras.biz
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1.0     INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Purpose and Scope 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed to identify, to the extent 
feasible, recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject site (cited 
hereinafter as the “Property”).  
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of this part. 
  
We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 
property of the nature, history, and setting of the Property.  We have developed and performed 
the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 
Part 312.  This protocol utilized for this assessment is in general accordance with the 
requirements of ASTM Standard E1527-13. The current ASTM standard meets the purpose and 
scope of the Environmental Protection Agency All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI). 
 
The environmental professional's resumes are included in Appendix A. 
 
The assessment included four main components:  Records Review, Historical Use Information 
Review, Visual Reconnaissance of the Property and Interviews, and Report Preparation.  The 
purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Property.  The objective of the visual 
reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Property.  The objective of the interviews is to 
obtain additional information indicating recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the Property.  The report includes documentation to support the analysis, opinions and 
conclusions as presented. 
 
1.2 Authorization 
Authorization to perform this assessment was provided by Mr. Jeanne Burns on May 1, 2015 in 
response to ERAS proposal dated April 30th, 2015. 
 
1.3 Limitations and Exceptions 
ERAS has performed the services for this project in accordance with our proposal, and in 
accordance with current standards of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) for 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ASTM standard E1527-13).  No guarantees are either 
expressed or implied. 
 
The investigation was limited to a search for recognized environmental conditions.  The term 
recognized environmental condition means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on the Property under conditions that indicate an existing 
release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products into structures on the Property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface 
water of the Property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even 
under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the 
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environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to 
the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
 
There is no investigation, which is thorough enough to preclude the presence of hazardous 
materials, which presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous at the Property.  
Because regulatory evaluation criteria are constantly changing, concentrations of constituents 
presently considered low may, in the future, fall under more stringent regulatory standards that 
require remediation. 
 
The visual reconnaissance was limited to observation of surface conditions at the Property.  
Reasonably ascertainable information was obtained.  This information is publicly available and 
obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and is reasonably 
reviewable.  This approach reflects current ASTM standards unless the information obtained as 
part of this work suggests the need for further investigation.  No warranty or guarantee of 
Property conditions is intended. 
 
The investigation addressed recognized environmental conditions at the Property. However, 
certain conditions, such as those listed below, may not be revealed: 
 
1) naturally occurring toxic materials in the subsurface soils, rocks, water or toxicity of 


onsite-flora; 
 
2) toxicity of substances common in current habitable environments, such as stored 


household products, building materials, and consumables; 
 
3)   biological pathogens; 
 
4) contaminant plumes below sampled or observed surface levels, originating from a 


remote source; 
 
5) constituents or constituent concentrations that do not violate present regulatory 


standards, but may violate future standards; 
 
6) unknown impact to the Property, such as "midnight" dumping and/or accidental spillage 


which may occur following the visual reconnaissance of the Property by ERAS. 
 
Opinions and judgments expressed herein, which are based upon our understanding and 
interpretation of current regulatory standards, should not be construed as legal opinions. 
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2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1  Location and Jurisdiction 
The subject property (hereinafter the “Property”) is located at 730-750 A Street, on the 
northwestern side of A Street between Montgomery Street and Watkins Street in the central 
portion of the City of Hayward. 
  
The Property consists of a roughly rectangular shaped parcel (APN# 428-51-48-3) with the 
approximate area of 45,707 square feet containing two commercial buildings with the 
approximate inside area of 19,360 square feet.  
 
The 1 Mile Radius Map included as a site location map in Appendix B shows the location of the 
Property.  Current photographs showing important details of the Property are included in 
Appendix C. 
 
2.2  Property Description 
An ERAS representative visited the Property on May 12, 2015. The Property is located in an 
area of mixed residential and commercial land use and was occupied by Aaron’s Rent to Own 
Furniture, Electronics, and Appliances at 730 A Street and Larry’s Tire Express at 750 A Street.  
 
To the north of the Property were residential houses at 735-737 Smalley Avenue, Smalley 
Avenue, and Automotive Collision Center at 760 Smalley Avenue.  To the east was a parking lot 
for an office building at 770 A Street and Ana’s Elegance at 762 A Street.  To the south was A 
Street and across the street was Lucky’s at 22555 Mission Boulevard, Angel’s Hospice at 731 A 
Street, Dog Grooming at 737 A Street, Cindy’s Nail & Hair at 741 A Street, and a residential 
house at 747 A Street.  To the west was office space at 720-728 A Street. 
 
The Property contained asphalt paved driveways entering the Property from both Smalley 
Avenue and A Street, three concrete block building on concrete slab foundations, along with an 
asphalt paved parking area. 
 
The westernmost buildings were addressed 730 A Street and consisted of a front building 
containing a showroom floor, sales counter, and office space.  The back building was utilized for 
the storage of furniture and supplies.  The interior of the building was finished with vinyl tile, 
carpet, and concrete floors, sheetrock and concrete block walls, along with open beam, 
sheetrock, and “popcorn ceiling” texturing. 
 
The eastern most building was addressed 750 A Street and consisted of a sales floor/office 
space/storage area, shop area, used tire storage/locker room, and an additional storage area 
which extended off of the back of the building.  The interior of the building was finished with 
vinyl tile, carpet, and concrete floors, sheetrock and concrete block walls, and open beam, 
sheetrock, and glued on acoustical ceiling tile ceilings. 
 
Two dumpsters were observed behind 730 A Street and one dumpster was observed behind 
750 A Street.  No leaks or spills were observed in the vicinity.  Storm drains were observed 
throughout the Property.  No leaks or spills were observed in the vicinity. 
 
Hazardous materials observed on the 730 A Street portion of the Property consisted of 
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approximately 5 gallons of cleaning supplies and 2.5 gallons of DEF diesel treatment.  No leaks 
or spills were observed in the vicinity of these materials. 
 
Hazardous materials observed on the 750 A Street portion of the Property consisted of 
approximately 200-300 used tires, 40 cans of spray paint, a 55-gallon drum of LineX truck bed 
coating, and approximately 50-60 gallons of used and new automotive chemicals stored in 1 
gallon to 1 quart containers.  The various automotive chemicals in the 1 gallon to 1 quart 
containers were scattered on the ground in the back storage area near the drum of LineX.  
These items were not stored in a secondary containment area.  These materials did not appear 
to have been generated from a service provided by a tire shop but from the servicing of 
personal vehicles.  Surficial oil staining was observed in this area however no cracks or drains 
were observed in the vicinity.  No other evidence of leaks or spills was observed. 
 
In the tire shop area approximately fourteen concrete patches were observed in the floor of the 
shop which appeared to be the former location of underground hydraulic lifts.  Six aboveground 
lifts are now in use. 
 
Two sumps were also formerly present on the Property and were observed to have been filled 
with concrete.  One of the sumps was located near the western corner inside the storage 
building behind the main showroom building at 730 A Street.  The other sump was in the 
service area near the northern corner of the building at 750 A Street. 
 
No evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks were observed on or near the 
Property. No evidence of past spillage, leakage or dumping of hazardous materials was 
observed on or near the Property at the time of the reconnaissance other than noted above. 
 
Photographs illustrating important features of the Property are included in Appendix C.  
Observations made by ERAS at the time of the site visit are shown on the site reconnaissance 
checklist in Appendix E.  
 
2.3  Property Use 
The Property was occupied by Aaron’s Rent to Own Furniture, Electronics, and Appliances and 
Larry’s Tire Express at the time of this assessment.  Prior to the current occupants the Property 
was occupied by a used automobile sales and service facility.  Prior to that the Property 
contained several automobile dealerships, the last known as Humphries Motors (a Volkswagen 
dealership.   
 
Historical data indicates that portions of the Property have contained residential dwellings back 
to at least 1923.  Since that time and prior to the current improvements, the Property contained 
small storefronts along A Street.  The Property was developed into its current configuration in 
approximately 1962, with subsequent additions and modifications. 
 
2.4  Suspect ACM/PCBs/Lead Paint/Lead in Drinking Water 
Asbestos 
Based on the age of the current building (approximately 1962, see Historical Use 
Information), it is possible that there are quantities of asbestos containing materials (ACM) 
present.  Some materials such as sheetrock materials, mastics (glues) and roofing materials, 
even of newer age, could contain asbestos. All building materials were noted to be in good 
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condition. 
 
ACM may become a hazard if the materials are disturbed during demolition, renovation or 
remodeling activities.  All materials suspected to contain asbestos should be sampled and 
analyzed prior to activities that could damage them. 
 
PCBs 
No transformers were observed on the Property. Oil containing electrical transformers are 
usually owned and serviced by Pacific Gas and Electric Company who would be responsible to 
remedy any releases.  There were no indications of hydraulic equipment on the Property that 
would be likely to contain oil or PCBs. 
 
Lead Paint 
Based on the age of the buildings (1962), it is possible that there are quantities of lead 
containing paint present.  Ceiling and wall interior and exterior wall painted surfaces of the 
building were observed to be in good condition at the time of the visual reconnaissance. 
Sampling and testing for lead-based paint was not requested in the Scope of Work for this 
assessment. 
 
Lead in Drinking Water  
A survey of the building for lead in drinking water was not requested in the Scope of Work for 
this assessment.  Testing for lead in drinking water inside commercial buildings in not usually 
recommended unless the planned uses are for specific sensitive uses such as hospitals, 
residential, elderly care facilities, children’s’ day care centers.  Since ERAS understands this 
building is to be used for its commercial purposes, this sampling is not recommended. 
 
2.5  Physical Setting  
The Property is located in the southern part of Alameda County, approximately 3 miles east of 
the San Francisco Bay, and lies within the Coast Ranges California Geomorphic province.  The 
ground surface elevation at the Property is approximately 90 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) 
according to the 1980 United States Geological Survey (USGS) Hayward Quadrangle 
Topographic Map.  Surface topography in the immediate vicinity of the Property is relatively 
level, with a gentle northwesterly slope.   
 
2.6  Geologic and Soil Conditions 
The sediments in the vicinity of the Property are fine-grained alluvial sediments that represent 
distal deposits of alluvial fans deposited by rivers draining upland surfaces to the east of the 
Property.  These sediments were deposited in a low energy environment on the margins of San 
Francisco Bay.  At shallow depths beneath these sediments are a series of Recent-age (<10,000 
years) blue clay layers that become increasingly thicker toward San Francisco Bay (Helley, et al, 
1974).  These clay layers are known as the Bay Mud and were deposited in San Francisco Bay 
during higher stands of sea level.  In the vicinity of the Property it is likely that several hundred 
feet of these sediments overlie several thick gravel beds alternating with thick fine-grained units 
that are known to be present in the general vicinity.  Beneath these sediments are sandstones 
and serpentine of the Jurassic-aged Franciscan Formation. 
 
2.7  Groundwater Conditions 
The Property is located in an area known as the Bay Plain, which is a subarea of the Santa Clara 
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Valley Groundwater Basin (Department of Water Resources, 1967).  The Bay Plain is 
characterized by thin interbeds of sand, silt and clay deposited in flat lying marshland and 
shallow low energy alluvial channels.  Groundwater in this area generally occurs at shallow 
depths in thin discontinuous fine sand beds within deposits of mostly silt and clay.  The regional 
groundwater flow generally follows the topography, moving from areas of higher elevation to 
areas of lower elevation. 
 
Groundwater monitoring at a nearby site located at 898 A Street has determined that the 
regional groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the Property is to the southwest.  The 
depth to groundwater in the vicinity of the Property has been determined to range from 5 to 40 
feet below ground surface (bgs) (Arcadis, 2015).  
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3.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW 
 
3.1    Standard Federal and State Environmental Record Sources 
Groundwater provides the primary migration route for subsurface contamination from off-site 
sources to the Property.  Groundwater monitoring at a nearby site located at 898 A Street has 
determined that the regional groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the Property is to the 
southwest.   
  
Only the sites that are directly up-gradient or in close proximity (adjacent) are usually 
considered to pose a threat to subsurface environmental conditions under the Property.  The 
potential impact of off-site contaminants to the Property are based on the type of chemical 
released, the severity of the release, status of remediation or cleanup, and nature of the 
groundwater in the area of impact and area of the Property. 
 
Sites where groundwater is known to be impacted are listed on a variety of Federal and State 
databases and are the cases most likely to affect other nearby parcels.  These databases are 
listed below.  Databases searched for specified radii around the Property also include reported 
spills of hazardous materials (ERNS). 
 
Fuel hydrocarbons generally do not migrate as readily as other chemicals such as certain 
solvents; consequently, reported fuel leak sites at distances greater than ½ mile from the 
Property are not considered imminent threats and are not plotted on database maps. Leaks 
from underground storage tank sites are the most common source of local contamination.  
Leaks of this type generally do not extend down-gradient more than approximately 500 feet 
(approximately 1/10 mile) except under unusual conditions.  All toxic sites within a 1 mile radius 
are plotted and reviewed to determine potential threats to the Property. 
 
Information from standard Federal and State environmental databases was provided to ERAS by 
Environmental Records Search (ERS) of California.  Data from governmental agency lists are 
updated and integrated into one database, which is updated as these data are released.  This 
integrated database also contains postal service data in order to enhance matching of street 
addresses.  Records from one government source are compared to records from another to 
clarify any address ambiguities.  The demographic and geographic information available 
provides assistance in identifying and managing risk. The accuracy of the geo-coded locations is 
+/- 300 feet. 
 
Maps in the ERS report show the locations of all sites identified relative to the location of the 
Property.  The Property is indicated as TP (Target Property) on the database. 
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The following databases represent the known and likely leak sites that could potentially pose a 
threat to environmental conditions under the Property.  These represent the databases that are 
consistent with the ASTM-standard environmental databases. 
 
The database includes a large number of supplemental, proprietary and non ASTM-standard 
databases that include many duplicate listings of sites that are already listed in the below-listed 
databases.  ERAS reviews all of the listings provided in the databases as part of the process of 
evaluation of risk to the Property and further evaluates any site listings that ERAS considers 
significant. 
 
List Type  Approximate Search Distance in Miles 
Cal Military Active    1.0  
Cal School Active    0.5 
Cal State Response Active  1.0 
Cal Superfund Active   0.5 
Cal VCP Active   0.5 
Cal-CorAct-Open-CA  0.5 
CERCLIS-US   0.5 
ERNS-US    0.25 
LIENS-US    0.5 
LUST    0.5 
NPL-US    1.0 
Response-CA   0.25 
SAA-Agreements-US  1.0 
SLIC    0.5 
US Brownfields    0.5 
 
3.2  Findings From Database Review 
The Property was listed on the HWIS, Hist-Auto Repair, Hist-RC Dealer, and Hist-UST-CA 
databases and these listings are discussed further in Section 4.3 and 4.4 
 
The adjacent site at 728 A Street was listed as a Hist-Printers on the database and does not 
indicate a leak or spill has occurred. 
  
The locations of the other identified sites, relative to the Property, are shown on the 1 Mile 
Radius, .5 Mile Radius and .25 Mile Radius maps in the ERS Report in Appendix E. 
 
Cal Military Active  
This database contains a listing Military sites including open and closed bases and Former Used 
Defense Sites. Active sites are those with confirmed or unconfirmed release and where DTSC is 
involved in investigation and/or remediation, either in a lead or support capacity.  
 
 No Cal Military Active sites were listed within 1 mile of the Property.  
 
Cal School Active  
This database contains a listing of proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated 
by DTSC for possible hazardous materials contamination.  
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 No Cal School Active sites were listed within ½ mile of the Property.  
 
Cal State Response Active  
This database contains a listing of State Response Active sites. These sites are confirmed 
release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation either in a lead or oversight capacity. These 
confirmed release sites are generally high priority and high potential risk.  
 
 No Cal State Response Active sites were listed within 1 mile of the Property.  
 
Cal Superfund Active  
This database contains a listing of Federal Superfund Sites identified by the U.S. EPA where the 
DTSC is actively involved, either in a lead or support capacity, in the investigation and/or 
remediation currently in progress. 
 
 No Cal Superfund Active sites were listed within 1 mile of the Property.  
 
Cal VCP Active  
This database contains a listing of sites with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, and the 
project proponents have requested that DTSC oversee evaluation, investigation, and/or cleanup 
activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.  
 
 One Cal VCP Active site was listed within ½ mile of the Property.  The identified site, 22815 
Sutro Street, was located almost ½ mile to the south of the Property in a cross-gradient 
direction.  Based on the distance and location this site is not considered likely to pose a threat 
to the subsurface environmental conditions beneath the Property. 
 
Cal-CorAct-Open-CA  
This database contains Investigation or cleanup activities at Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) or state-only hazardous waste reported by the California Department of 
Toxic and Substance Control.   
 
 No Cal-CorAct-Open-CA sites were listed within ½ mile of the Property. 
 
CERCLIS - US 
CERCLIS is the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System. CERCLIS contains information on hazardous waste sites, potential 
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities across the nation, including sites that are on the 
National Priorities List (NPL) or being considered for the NPL. This database contains a listing of 
NPL Sites.   
 
 No CERCLIS sites were listed within ½ mile of the Property.   
 
Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) - US 
The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as the sole national point of 
contact for reporting all oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the 
environment anywhere in the United States and its territories. This database contains a listing 
of discharge locations.  Agency: National Response Center 
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 No ERNS sites were listed within ¼ mile of the Property.  
 
 
Liens-US   
California Liens, this database identifies sites that have liens reported by the California 
Department of Toxic and Substance Control.  
 
 No Liens-CA sites were listed in this database within ½ mile of the Property.   
 
Leaking UST Listing 
The California State Water Resources Control Board's Underground Storage Tank Program 
keeps a list of all underground storage tanks which have been reported as having had a 
release. These sites include those that have not yet been cleaned up and now have a status of 
Case Open and those which have been cleaned up and have a case status of Closed.  Fuel leak 
sites rarely affect an area more than 1/8 mile from its source except under unusual conditions.  
Most contamination from these sites is confined to areas within 500-700 feet of the leak source.   
 
  Thirty eight (38) LUST sites were listed within ½ mile of the Property. The nearest site, 
784 A Street, was located approximately 200 feet to the east in a cross-gradient direction and 
was listed as a closed case. Based on the distance, location, and status, this site is not 
considered likely to pose a threat to the subsurface environmental conditions beneath the 
Property.  
 
None of the other sites listed are located in close proximity or in an up-gradient direction from 
the Property, and/or listed as an open leak case. Based on distance, location, and status, these 
sites are not considered likely to pose a threat to subsurface environmental conditions beneath 
the Property. 
 
NPL - US  
The National Priorities List is the list of national priorities among the known releases or 
threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants throughout the 
United States and its territories. The NPL is intended primarily to guide the EPA in determining 
which sites warrant further investigation. This database contains a listing of NPL sites.  
 
 No NPL or sites were listed within 1 mile of the Property.  
 
Response-CA 
This database identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in 
a lead role or oversight capacity.  
 
 No Response-CA sites were listed with in ¼ mile of the Property.  
 
SAA-Agreements-US 
This database contains sites that have a Superfund Alternative agreement. The Superfund 
alternative (SA) approach uses the same investigation and cleanup process and standards that 
are used for sites listed on the NPL. The SA approach is an alternative to listing a site on the 
NPL; it is not an alternative to Superfund or the Superfund process.  
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 No SAA-Agreements-US sites were listed within 1 mile of the Property. 
 
SLIC  
The Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup (SLIC) Program deals with site investigation and 
corrective action involving sites not overseen by the Underground Tank Program and the Well 
Investigation Program. Sites listed as “closed” have had remediation completed and are now 
considered closed by the agency.  These listings include SLIC sites that are listed on Federal, 
state and county listings. 
 
 Five SLIC sites were listed within ½ mile of the Property.  The nearest site, 777 B Street, 
was located approximately 500 feet to the southeast of the Property in a cross-gradient 
direction. This site was also listed as a closed case.  Based on distance, location, and site status 
this site is not considered likely to pose a threat to the subsurface environmental conditions 
beneath the Property.  
 
None of the other sites listed are located in close proximity or in an up-gradient direction from 
the Property, and/or listed as an open leak case. Based on distance, location, and status, these 
sites are not considered likely to pose a threat to subsurface environmental conditions beneath 
the Property. 
 
US BROWNFIELDS, A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My 
Community. Cleanups in My Community provide information on Brownfields properties for which 
information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs. 
 
 No US Brownfields sites were listed on the database within ½ mile.   
 
Only sites that are listed as potentially contaminated and are located in close proximity or in a 
direction directly up-gradient are considered as potential threats to the Property. No additional 
sites, other than those leak sites identified above, were identified on these databases. 
 
3.3  Off-site Sources and Agency File Reviews 
No sites were identified above, which are in close proximity to the Property, and/or which could 
possibly affect subsurface environmental conditions at the Property. Therefore ERAS 
determined that a review of agency files, for off-site sources, was not necessary. 
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4.0  HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 
Available historical data were researched to obtain information regarding the past uses of the 
Property and adjacent sites, especially as the information may pertain to environmental 
conditions or concerns. 
 
4.1  Historical Map, Photograph, and Directories Review 
The United States Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map shows the site 
elevation at approximately 90 feet with a local topographic slope down to the northwest. 
 
Historical Topographic Maps 
ERAS reviewed historical topographic maps at http://www.historicaerials.com/ dated in 1901, 
1906, 1910, 1913, 1915, 1928, 1939, 1950, 1957, 1960, 1966, 1969, 1974, 1980, and 1997. 
  
The Property was indicated to have occupied by at least one residential size building between 
1906 and 1939.  Between 1950 and 1997 the Property was indicated to have been part of 
urban land development with not building detail provided. 
 
Historical Aerial Photographs 
ERAS reviewed historical aerial photographs maps at http://www.historicaerials.com/ dated in 
1946, 1958, 1968, 1980, 1987, 1993, 2000, 2002, 2005, and 2012.   
 
The Property appeared to be developed with three residential building in 1946 and 1958.  
Between 1968 and 2012 the Property appears to have been developed with the current 
buildings.  
 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
ERAS reviewed available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the area that includes the Property 
for the years 1923, 1948, 1956, and 1966. 
 
In the 1923 map, there is a residential dwelling at 736 A Street, and the remainder of the 
Property is vacant land.  A residential dwelling is adjacent to the west of the Property along A 
Street, while the other contiguous parcels are vacant land.  The nearby area is mainly occupied 
by residential dwellings. 
 
The 1948 and 1956 maps show that three stores have been added fronting A Street, to the 
south of the existing residential dwelling.  Several residential dwellings are also located on the 
portion of the Property along Smalley Avenue.  The adjacent and nearby areas are mainly 
occupied by residential dwellings, with some commercial businesses along the primary routes. 
 
In the 1966 map, the Property is developed pretty much as it appears currently.  The larger 
structure is present as is the smaller service building.  The other showroom and office structure 
appears to be much smaller, or it may be an entirely a different structure.   
 
Historical City Directories 
ERAS reviewed available city directories for the Property dated in 1980, 1984, 1988, 1992, 
1995-96, 2002, 2008, and 2012.  The following is a list of the indicated occupants: 
 
 



http://www.historicaerials.com/

http://www.historicaerials.com/
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4.2  Interview 
ERAS reviewed an ASTM Screen and Environmental Site Assessment Questionnaire completed 
by the owner, Mr. Don Boehm, on May 4, 2015.  Mr. Boehm indicated that the Property was 
recently left to him in a trust.  He indicated that the Property has been occupied by a tire store 
and a furniture store.  He indicated that past occupants of the Property have been Larry’s Tire 
and Aaron’s.  
 
Mr. Boehm was not aware of 1) the current and past presence of petroleum products or 
hazardous substances on the Property; 2) the existence of environmental liens on the Property; 
3) any notifications by government of violations of current or historic environmental laws; 4) 
any existing or historic violations by occupants of environmental laws, or 5) the current 
presence of underground or aboveground storage tanks on the Property.   
 
Mr. Boehm’s responses were compiled on ERAS Environmental Questionnaire along with 
observations made by ERAS at the time of the site visit.  The Environmental Questionnaire is 
included as Appendix E. 
 
4.3  Building and Health Department File Reviews 
Hayward Building Department 
ERAS reviewed information for the Property at the City of Hayward Building Department.  The 
earliest information on file, was a sign permit issued to Lloyd Dunbar at 730 A Street, dated July 
25, 1954.   
 
In 1956, a sign permit was issued to 730 A Street, to “Pud’n Ned Jones Restaurant.”  The file 
contained plans and a permit to construct a used car sales office and service garage for 
Humphrey Motors at 730 A Street, in 1964.  These plans show the service building at 730 A 
Street, including three hydraulic lifts.  The file also contained a permit to connect a sump to the 
existing 4-inch sewer lateral in 1964.  The file contained permits for various modifications to the 
structures at 730 A Street issued to Humphrey Motors up to 1992.  The file also contained a 
mechanical/plumbing permit, which listed the owner as Auto Connection in 1992.  Several 
permits were obtained in 2000 for an additional sewer hookup and installation of a bathroom 
along with the demolition of exterior stairs.   
 
The earliest records on file for 750 A Street, included a survey diagram of the Property and 
building permits for the large structure, which indicated the owner as Humphrey Motors, and 
were dated in 1962.  The survey diagram shows the sump in the northeast corner of the 


Date 730 A Street 750 A Street 
1980-1984 No listing Humphrey Motors 
1988 No listing Jim Close Motors (Mazda-Volkswagen) 


Humphrey Motors 
1992 Auto Connection American Auto Sales 
1995-96 Auto Connection American West Financial 
2002 No listing Larry’s Tire Express 
2008 Aaron’s Sale, Leasing, & Ownership Larry’s Tire Express 


J&A Camera Repair 
2012 Aaron’s Larry’s Tire Express 
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building.  Plans indicated that the northeast rear corner of the building contained a heavy unit 
repair area, steam cleaner, a car wash in the area on top of the sump, and a compressor room.  
The file contained a permit to construct a steam clean building in 1969, and various other 
improvements to 1993, which were issued to Humphrey Motors.  Several permits were obtained 
in 2000 for an additional sewer hookup and installation of a bathroom, sign permit, and fire 
sprinklers. 
  
Hayward Fire Department 
ERAS reviewed information for the Property at the City of Hayward Fire Department.  The file 
included hazardous materials permits and inspection records from 1986 to 2006.  Records in the 
file up to 1988, indicate the presence of one 550-gallon waste oil underground storage tank 
(UST) at the Property.  The file included a Monitoring Facility Installation report, dated June 20, 
1986, by JHA Geotechnical Consultants, Inc., to monitor an UST at the Property.  The UST was 
removed in 1993 by Soil Tech Engineering.  Discussion of the UST removal and sampling is 
discussed below in Section 4.4.   
 
No records were present for the removal of the underground hydraulic lifts on the Property. 
 
4.4  Synopsis of Previous Environmental Investigations 
A UST was removed from the Property in 1993 by Soil Tech Engineering.    A soil sample 
collected from the tank excavation pit at a depth of 8 feet following the UST removal did not 
reveal detectable levels of hydrocarbons in the soil.  The file contains a letter from the Fire 
Department to Ms. Claudia Close, the Property owner, dated April 29, 1993, regarding the 
removal of the UST, which states that no further investigation is required at this time.  


 
A copy of the UST removal report and the letter from the fire department is included in 
Appendix F. 
 
Between 1998 and 2000 ERAS conducted a limited soil investigation and sump abandonment at 
the Property.  Soil borings were drilled within one foot of each of two two-stage sumps that 
were full of waste oil sludge.  One of the sumps was located near the western corner inside a 
small service building behind the main showroom building at 730 A Street.  The other sump was 
in the former service area near the northern corner of the building at 750 A Street.  Both sumps 
were emptied and cleaned.  Soil samples were collected from near the outlet pipe side of the 
sumps at depths of approximately 3.5 feet in the boring near the sump at 730 A Street and 5.5 
feet near the sump at 750 A Street. 
 
The soil sample from Boring B-1 contained a concentration of 72 milligrams per kilogram 
(mg/Kg) oil/grease and a concentration of 5.1 mg/Kg of total petroleum hydrocarbons 
quantified as diesel range organics (TPH-dro).  Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as 
gasoline range organics (TPH-gro) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were not detected 
above the method detection limits (MDL) in the sample.  The soil sample from Boring B-2 
contained a concentration of 1.3 mg/Kg TPH-dro.  Oil/grease, TPH-gro, or VOCs were not 
detected above the MDLs.  Both samples contained petroleum hydrocarbons, which according 
to the laboratory, did not resemble their diesel standard and contained hydrocarbons that are 
heavier than the diesel standard. 
 
The analytical results indicated no significant release appears to have occurred from the sumps 
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to subsurface soils.  Low levels of heavy petroleum hydrocarbons were detected but no volatile 
hydrocarbons or solvents.  A copy of this report is included in Appendix G. 
 
According to this report three lifts were also removed from the building behind 730 A Street 
previously and no environmental sample information was available. 
 
4.5  Environmental Liens 
No environmental liens were found on the Property during the research conducted for this 
assessment. 
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5.0  RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Photographs were taken during the reconnaissance to document the features observed and any 
environmental conditions of concern.  Photographs are included in Appendix C.  
 
5.1  Visual Reconnaissance of the Property 
ERAS conducted a visual reconnaissance of the Property on May 12, 2015 to identify potential 
indications of environmental concern.  The items listed in this section, if any, are representative 
of those which could pose recognized environmental conditions as indicated in the ASTM 
standard for conducting environmental site assessments.   
 
 Drums, Containers, and Storage Tanks 


Containers of hazardous materials observed on the 730 A Street portion of the Property 
consisted of approximately 5 gallons of cleaning supplies and 2.5 gallons of DEF diesel 
treatment.  No leaks or spills were observed in the vicinity. 
 
Containers of hazardous materials observed on the 750 A Street portion of the Property 
consisted of approximately 40 cans of spray paint, a 55-gallon drum of LineX truck bed 
coating, and approximately 50-60 gallons of used and new automotive chemicals stored in 1 
gallon to 1 quart containers.  The various automotive chemicals in the 1 gallon to 1 quart 
containers were scattered on the ground in the back storage area near the drum of LineX.   
 
These items were not stored in a secondary containment area.  These materials did not 
appear to have been generated from a service provided by a tire shop but from the 
servicing of personal vehicles.  Surficial oil staining was observed in this area however no 
cracks or drains were observed in the vicinity.  No other evidence of leaks or spills was 
observed. 


 
 Evidence of Waste Disposal 


Two sumps were also formerly present on the Property and were observed to have been 
filled with concrete.  One of the sumps was located near the western corner inside the 
storage building behind the main showroom building at 730 A Street.  The other sump was 
in the service area near the northern corner of the building at 750 A Street. 
 


 Surface Fill 
 The on-site reconnaissance did not reveal any evidence of surface fill. 
 
 Surface Staining and Stressed Vegetation 


Surface staining was observed in the vicinity of various automotive chemicals in the 1 gallon 
to 1 quart containers that were scattered on the ground in the back storage area near the 
drum of LineX.  These items were not stored in a secondary containment area and surficial 
oil staining was observed in this area as described previously. 


 
 Transformers 


No transformers were observed on the Property.   
 
 Air Stacks, Vents, and Odors 


The on-site reconnaissance addressed air stacks, vents, and strong, pungent or noxious 
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odors at the Property.  No such items were noted.   
 
 Evidence of Underground or Aboveground Storage Tanks  


No evidence of UST’s or AST’s was observed on the Property.     
  
Conduits to Groundwater 
Groundwater production wells or dry wells were not discovered on the Property. 
 
Evidence of Improper Waste Discharge 
Pipes and/or vents, indicating improper discharge of wastes, were not found at the 
Property.  
 


On-Site Environmental Management Practices 
The on-site reconnaissance addressed the following environmental management practices. 
 
 Solid Waste 


No solid waste was observed on the Property other than used tires.  
 
 Hazardous Materials and Waste 


Hazardous materials observed on the 730 A Street portion of the Property consisted of 
approximately 5 gallons of cleaning supplies and 2.5 gallons of DEF diesel treatment.  No 
leaks or spills were observed in the vicinity. 
 
Hazardous materials observed on the 750 A Street portion of the Property consisted of 
approximately 200-300 used tires, 40 cans of spray paint, a 55-gallon drum of LineX truck 
bed coating, and approximately 50-60 gallons of used and new automotive chemicals stored 
in 1 gallon to 1 quart containers.  The various automotive chemicals in the 1 gallon to 1 
quart containers were scattered on the ground in the back storage area near the drum of 
LineX.  These items were not stored in a secondary containment area and surficial oil 
staining was observed in this area as described previously. 
 


 Treatment Facilities 
No treatment facilities were observed on the Property. 


 
 Application of Pesticides, Herbicides or Fertilizers 


No evidence of the application of pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers was indicated during 
the on-site reconnaissance. 


 
 General Environmental Practices 


The presence of various automotive chemicals in the 1 gallon to 1 quart containers that 
were scattered on the ground in the back storage area near the drum of LineX along with 
associated surficial oil staining is considered a poor environmental practice.  These items 
were not stored in a secondary containment area and surficial oil staining was observed in 
this area as described previously. 


 
5.2  Adjacent and Nearby Site Uses 
The following observations were made of parcels adjacent to the Property:  
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North  Residential houses at 735-737 Smalley Avenue, Smalley Avenue, and 
Automotive Collision Center at 760 Smalley Avenue. 


 
South  A Street, Lucky’s at 22555 Mission Boulevard, Angel’s Hospice at 731 A 


Street, Dog Grooming at 737 A Street, Cindy’s Nail & Hair at 741 A Street, 
and a residential house at 747 A Street. 


 
East  a parking lot for an office building located at 770 A Street along with Ana’s 


Elegance at 762 A Street 
 
West  Office space at 720-728 A Street 
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6.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
6.1  Conclusions 
ERAS has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 for the Property.  The current ASTM standard meets 
the purpose and scope of the Environmental Protection Agency All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI). 
Any exceptions to, or deletions from this Practice are described in the report. 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of this part.  We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 
312. 
 
Data failures occurred for this assessment between 1915 to 1923, 1928 to 1939, and 1939 to 
1946.  The Property appeared to have been occupied by residential dwellings during these time 
periods.  Based on the consistent use of the Property these gaps are not considered likely to 
affect the conclusions of this assessment. 
 
Site Visit 
An ERAS representative visited the Property on May 12, 2015. The Property is located in an 
area of mixed residential and commercial land use and was occupied by Aaron’s Rent to Own 
Furniture, Electronics, and Appliances at 730 A Street and Larry’s Tire Express at 750 A Street.  
 
To the north of the Property were residential houses at 735-737 Smalley Avenue, Smalley 
Avenue, and Automotive Collision Center at 760 Smalley Avenue.  To the east was a parking lot 
for an office building at 770 A Street and Ana’s Elegance at 762 A Street.  To the south was A 
Street and across the street was Lucky’s at 22555 Mission Boulevard, Angel’s Hospice at 731 A 
Street, Dog Grooming at 737 A Street, Cindy’s Nail & Hair at 741 A Street, and a residential 
house at 747 A Street.  To the west was office space at 720-728 A Street. 
 
The Property contained asphalt paved driveways entering the Property from both Smalley 
Avenue and A Street, three concrete block building on concrete slab foundations, along with an 
asphalt paved parking area. 
 
The westernmost buildings were addressed 730 A Street and consisted of a front building 
containing a showroom floor, sales counter, and office space.  The back building was utilized for 
the storage of furniture and supplies.  The interior of the building was finished with vinyl tile, 
carpet, and concrete floors, sheetrock and concrete block walls, along with open beam, 
sheetrock, and “popcorn ceiling” texturing. 
 
The eastern most building was addressed 750 A Street and consisted of a sales floor/office 
space/storage area, shop area, used tire storage/locker room, and an additional storage area 
which extended off of the back of the building.  The interior of the building was finished with 
vinyl tile, carpet, and concrete floors, sheetrock and concrete block walls, and open beam, 
sheetrock, and glued on acoustical ceiling tile ceilings. 
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Two dumpsters were observed behind 730 A Street and one dumpster was observed behind 
750 A Street.  No leaks or spills were observed in the vicinity.  Storm drains were observed 
throughout the Property.  No leaks or spills were observed in the vicinity. 
 
Hazardous materials observed on the 730 A Street portion of the Property consisted of 
approximately 5 gallons of cleaning supplies and 2.5 gallons of DEF diesel treatment.  No leaks 
or spills were observed in the vicinity of these materials. 
 
Hazardous materials observed on the 750 A Street portion of the Property consisted of 
approximately 200-300 used tires, 40 cans of spray paint, a 55-gallon drum of LineX truck bed 
coating, and approximately 50-60 gallons of used and new automotive chemicals stored in 1 
gallon to 1 quart containers.  The various automotive chemicals in the 1 gallon to 1 quart 
containers were scattered on the ground in the back storage area near the drum of LineX.  
These items were not stored in a secondary containment area.  These materials did not appear 
to have been generated from a service provided by a tire shop but from the servicing of 
personal vehicles.  Surficial oil staining was observed in this area however no cracks or drains 
were observed in the vicinity.  No other evidence of leaks or spills was observed. 
 
In the tire shop area approximately fourteen concrete patches were observed in the floor of the 
shop which appeared to be the former location of underground hydraulic lifts.  Six aboveground 
lifts are now in use. 
 
Two sumps were also formerly present on the Property and were observed to have been filled 
with concrete.  One of the sumps was located near the western corner inside the storage 
building behind the main showroom building at 730 A Street.  The other sump was in the 
service area near the northern corner of the building at 750 A Street. 
 
No evidence of underground or aboveground storage tanks were observed on or near the 
Property. No evidence of past spillage, leakage or dumping of hazardous materials was 
observed on or near the Property at the time of the reconnaissance other than noted above. 
   
Historical Review Summary 
The Property was occupied by Aaron’s Rent to Own Furniture, Electronics, and Appliances and 
Larry’s Tire Express at the time of this assessment.  Prior to the current occupants the Property 
was occupied by a used automobile sales and service facility.  Prior to that the Property 
contained several automobile dealerships, the last known as Humphries Motors (a Volkswagen 
dealership.   
 
Historical data indicates that portions of the Property have contained residential dwellings back 
to at least 1923.  Since that time and prior to the current improvements, the Property contained 
small storefronts along A Street.  The Property was developed into its current configuration in 
approximately 1962, with subsequent additions and modifications. 
  
Database Review Summary and Synopsis of Previous Environmental Investigations  
The Property was listed on the HWIS, Hist-Auto Repair, Hist-RC Dealer, and Hist-UST-CA 
databases.  Records for the Property were reviewed at the Hayward Fire Department. 
 
A UST was removed from the Property in 1993 by Soil Tech Engineering.    A soil sample 
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collected from the tank excavation pit at a depth of 8 feet following the UST removal did not 
reveal detectable levels of hydrocarbons in the soil.  The file contains a letter from the Fire 
Department to Ms. Claudia Close, the Property owner, dated April 29, 1993, regarding the 
removal of the UST, which states that no further investigation is required at this time.  
 
Between 1998 and 2000 ERAS conducted a limited soil investigation and sump abandonment at 
the Property.  Soil borings were drilled within one foot of each of two two stage sumps that 
were full of waste oil sludge.  One of the sumps was located near the western corner inside a 
small service building behind the main showroom building at 730 A Street.  The other sump was 
in the former service area near the northern corner of the building at 750 A Street.  Both sumps 
were emptied and cleaned.  Soil samples were collected from near the outlet pipe side of the 
sumps at depths of approximately 3.5 feet in the boring near the sump at 730 A Street and 5.5 
feet near the sump at 750 A Street. 
 
The analytical results indicated no significant release appears to have occurred from the sumps 
to subsurface soils.  Low levels of heavy petroleum hydrocarbons were detected but no volatile 
hydrocarbons or solvents.   
 
The adjacent site at 728 A Street was listed as a Hist-Printers on the database and does not 
indicate a leak or spill has occurred. 
 
None of the other sites listed are located in close proximity or in an up-gradient direction from 
the Property, and/or listed as an open leak case. Based on distance, location, and status, these 
sites are not considered likely to pose a threat to subsurface environmental conditions beneath 
the Property. 
 
Recognized Environmental Conditions 
The following are a summary of the recognized environmental conditions (REC), historical 
recognized environmental conditions (HREC), controlled recognized environmental conditions 
(CREC) or de minimis conditions for the Property. 
 


• The former presence of a UST on the Property along with two sumps is a HREC.  
Although the UST and sumps have formerly been located on the Property, the 
potential source of contamination has been removed, adequate sampling has been 
conducted, and the concentrations of contaminants detected were below the 
environmental screening limits set forth by the California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board.  The Hayward Fire Department indicated that the former presence of 
these items on the Property does not represent a threat to public health or the 
environment and will not require any additional investigation.  


 
• The presence of hazardous waste and materials on the Property is a REC.  


Hazardous waste should be disposed of on a regular basis to the proper disposal 
facilities.  All hazardous materials should be stored in secondary containment 
pending disposal.  A proper hazardous materials facility closure should be performed 
to the satisfaction of the Hayward Fire Department.  The closure would include 
proper removal of all hazardous materials and cleaning of stained surfaces. 


 
• The former presence of underground hydraulic lifts with no environmental data from 
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the time of removal is a REC.  Subsurface soil sampling should be conducted to 
assess subsurface environmental conditions. 


 
No environmental liens were found on the Property during the research conducted for this 
assessment. 
 
6.2 Recommendations 
No evidence was discovered during this assessment to indicate that activities currently 
conducted on the Property have contributed contamination to soil or groundwater.   
 
Seventeen underground hydraulic lifts were removed without permitting or environmental 
sampling.  ERAS recommends that the subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of 
these lift be assessed to determine if leakage has impacted the subsurface environmental 
conditions beneath the Property. 
 
With regard to asbestos and lead paint, areas containing suspect materials should be 
maintained in good condition and any damage promptly repaired.  Samples of the suspect 
materials should be collected and analyzed prior to activities that could damage them such as 
renovation, remodeling or demolition.  If these activities occur, materials containing asbestos 
and lead paint to be disturbed should be removed by qualified abatement contractors.  
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Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Environmental Health
 
________________________________________
From: andrew@eras.biz [andrew@eras.biz]
Sent: Friday, July 10, 2015 8:31 AM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: kasey@eras.biz
Subject: RE: 730 A St.

Mr. Wickham,
Have you had a chance to take a look at the report that Kasey forwarded on to you?  Our client is in quite the rush
 with this one since it involves a real-estate deal.

Most investigations I am involved with progress as follows: 1) conduct investigation, 2) find contamination above
 ESLs, 3 ) Submit to the regulator for review, 4) obtain letter from regulator requiring additional work, 5) submit
 work plan to regulator for additional work, 6) obtain approval of work plan, 7) conduct next investigation in an
 attempt to delineate the contamination.

I anticipate that you will be requiring delineation to determine if this release poses a threat to groundwater.  Is this
 correct?  If so could we conduct another investigation in an attempt to show if this has occurred prior to the opening
 of a full blown case with requirements of work plans and so forth?

The client needs to get to the point of no further work required very quickly to prevent this real estate transaction
 from falling through.

-Andrew Savage
Project Geologist
ERAS Environmental, Inc.
Office - (510)247-9885
Cell - (925)330-8926
Fax - (510)886-5399

From: kasey@eras.biz
Sent: Wednesday, July 01, 2015 6:08 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: andrew@eras.biz
Subject: 730 A St.

Here is the report that I emailed you about earlier.

Thank you

Kasey Cordoza
ERAS Environmental, Inc
1533 B St.
Hayward, CA 94541
510.247.9885 X 301
510.886.5399 - fax
925.518.1109 - cell

www.eras.biz<http://www.eras.biz/>

you can also follow ERAS on LinkedIn - ERAS Environmental LinkedIn <https://www.linkedin.com/company/eras-
environmental-inc.?trk=nav_account_sub_nav_company_admin>

http://www.eras.biz/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/eras-environmental-inc.?trk=nav_account_sub_nav_company_admin
https://www.linkedin.com/company/eras-environmental-inc.?trk=nav_account_sub_nav_company_admin

